

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21280

In the Matter of

DARAYL D. DAVIS,

Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT
Karen M. Klotz
Securities and Exchange Commission
One Penn Center
1617 JFK Blvd., Ste. 520
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Klotzk@sec.gov
(215) 861-9613

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Respondent’s Criminal Conviction for Mail Fraud Satisfies the Predicate for Association and Penny Stock Bars	2
B. The District Court Considered the Entire Record—including Uncontroverted Witness Affidavits and Supporting Exhibits—When Entering Default Judgment	6
C. The Uncontroverted Evidence of Record Establishes that Respondent Acted as an Investment Adviser During the Course of the Fraud	8
D. Respondent Should Be Barred From Associating in the Securities Industry and From Participating in an Offering of Penny Stock.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	5
<i>United States v. DaRayl Davis</i> , 29 F.4th 380 (7th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>SEC v. Durham</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00370, 2017 WL 3581640 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 18, 2017)	3
<i>SEC v. Parker</i> , No. 15-cv-1535, 2020 WL 6899795 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 24, 2020)	3

RELEASES

<i>William M. Apostelos</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 99539, 2024 WL 624007 (Feb. 14, 2024)	5
<i>Edward Becker</i> , Release No. ID-252, 2004 WL 1238256 (June 3, 2004)	7
<i>Angela Rubbo Beckcom Monaco</i> , Release No. ID-1378, 2019 WL 2337350 (May 30, 2019)	3, 4
<i>John S. Brownson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 46161, 2002 WL 1438186 (July 3, 2002)	7
<i>Eric Christopher Cannon</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 99858, 2024 WL 1327397 (Mar. 27, 2024)	2
<i>Jaswant Gill</i> , Advisers Act Release No. 5858, 2021 WL 4131427 (Sept. 10, 2021)	6
<i>Gary Harrison Lane</i> , Release No. ID-738, 2015 WL 242394 (Jan. 20, 2015)	3-4, 5
<i>Justin W. Keener</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 97192, 2023 WL 2631010 (Mar. 23, 2023)	2
<i>Gary L. McDuff</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74803, 2015 WL 1873119 (Apr. 23, 2015)	6
<i>Thomas D. Melvin, CPA</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75844, 2015 WL 5172974 (Sept. 4, 2015)	2

Gary M. Kornman, Exchange Act Release No. 59403,
2009 WL 367635 (Feb. 13, 2009)7, 9

Bruce Paul,
48 S.E.C. 126, 128 (1985)9

Sean Stewart, Exchange Act Release No. 99613,
2024 WL 835280 (Feb. 27, 2024)9

STATUTES

Investment Advisers Act of 1940 [15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 *et seq.*]
Section 203(f)3, 4, 5

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 [15 U.S.C. § 78 *et seq.*]
Section 15(b)3, 4, 5

OTHER STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 13413, 4

28 U.S.C. § 22552, 3, 8

OTHER SOURCES

U.S.S.G. §2B1.1(b)(20)(A)5, 8-9
